Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the securities of TechStar or the Successor Company.

This announcement is not for publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States of America. This announcement is not an offer of securities for sale into the United States. The securities referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and may not be offered or sold in the United States, except pursuant to an applicable exemption from registration. No public offering of securities is being made in the United States.

## **TechStar Acquisition Corporation**

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 7855)
(Warrant Code: 4855)

## DE-SPAC TRANSACTION FILING OF NEW LISTING APPLICATION BY SUCCESSOR COMPANY

Reference is made to the announcement of TechStar Acquisition Corporation ("**TechStar**") dated December 20, 2024 (the "**De-SPAC Announcement**"). Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in the De-SPAC Announcement.

## FILING OF NEW LISTING APPLICATION

As disclosed in the De-SPAC Announcement, with respect to the De-SPAC Transaction, the Successor Company will be treated as if it were a new listing applicant under Listing Rule 14.54.

The Successor Company has submitted a new listing application to the Stock Exchange on February 12, 2025 for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Successor Company Shares and Successor Company Listed Warrants in accordance with the requirements for new listing applicants as set out in Chapter 9 of the Listing Rules (the "New Listing Application").

The application proof (the "Application Proof") of TechStar's Circular, which also constitutes the listing document of the Successor Company, is expected to be available for viewing and downloading on the Stock Exchange's website at <a href="https://www.hkexnews.hk/app/appindex.html">https://www.hkexnews.hk/app/appindex.html</a>. The Application Proof contains, among other things, certain business and financial information relating to the Target Group. TechStar Shareholders, TechStar Warrantholders and potential investors in the securities of TechStar should note that the Application Proof is in draft form and the information contained in it is subject to change which can be material. TechStar does not have any obligation or liability whatsoever in relation to the Application Proof.

Further announcement(s) will be made by TechStar in relation to the New Listing Application as and when appropriate.

## WARNINGS

TechStar Shareholders, TechStar Warrantholders and potential investors in the securities of TechStar should note that the De-SPAC Transaction and all transactions thereunder are subject to, among other things, compliance with applicable legal and regulatory requirements, including the requirements for approval by shareholders of the companies concerned at general meeting(s) and approval of the Stock Exchange and/or other regulators. Accordingly, there is no certainty as to whether, and if so when, any such proposed transactions will proceed and/or will become effective. If the De-SPAC Transaction is not completed, TechStar will not redeem any TechStar Class A Shares and all Share Redemption requests will be canceled and the New Listing Application will lapse.

TechStar Shareholders, TechStar Warrantholders and potential investors in the securities of TechStar should exercise caution when dealing in the shares or other securities of TechStar. Any person who is in doubt about his/her/its position or any action to be taken is recommended to consult his/her/its own professional advisor(s).

By order of the TechStar Board
TechStar Acquisition Corporation
NI Zhengdong
Chairman of the TechStar Board

Hong Kong, February 12, 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the TechStar Board comprises Mr. NI Zhengdong, Mr. LUO Xuan, Mr. LI Zhu, Mr. CHEN Yaochao and Ms. JIANG Jun as the executive Directors, Mr. LAU Wai Kit as the non-executive Director, and Mr. ZHANG Min, Mr. XUE Linnan and Dr. LI Weifeng as the independent non-executive Directors.